
W O M E N ’ S  B A S K E T B A L LW O M E N ’ S  B A S K E T B A L L
B Y U  2 0 2 2 - 2 3  S C H E D U L E

Date Opponent
Oct. 27 Westminster (Exhibition) W 72-51 BYUtv.org
Nov. 8 @Colorado State 6 p.m. MW Network
Nov. 12 Montana State 2 p.m. 
Nov. 15  Oklahoma 3 p.m.
Nov. 18 @North Shore Showcase
 vs. Washington State (Laie, Hawaii)
Nov. 19 @North Shore Showcase
 vs. Troy (Laie, Hawaii)
Nov. 23 Carroll College 2 p.m.
Nov. 26 Ball State 2 p.m.
Dec. 1 @Boise State
Dec. 6 @Utah State
Dec. 10 Utah
Dec. 17 @Gonzaga* 
Dec. 19  @Portland*
Dec. 21  Monmouth 1 p.m.
Dec. 29 Pacific* 7 p.m.
Dec. 31 St. Mary’s* 2 p.m.
Jan. 7 San Diego* 2 p.m.
Jan. 12 @LMU*
Jan. 14 @Pepperdine*
Jan. 19 San Francisco* 7 p.m.
Jan. 21 Santa Clara* 2 p.m.
Jan. 26 @St. Mary’s*
Jan. 28 @Pacific*
Feb. 4 @San Diego* 
Feb. 9 Pepperdine* 7 p.m.
Feb. 11 LMU* 2 p.m.
Feb. 16 @Santa Clara* 
Feb. 18 @San Francisco*
Feb. 23 Portland* 7 p.m.
Feb. 25  Gonzaga* 2 p.m.
March 2-7 WCC Tournament

* indicates West Coast Conference game

#0 | Gabriela Bosquez
Guard | 5-7 | Sr.
Kyle, Texas
Arizona State

#3 | Nani Falatea
Guard | 5-9 | So.
Salt Lake City, Utah 
East/Herriman HS

GP/GS MPG Pts Reb Ast Stl FG% 3PT% FT%
25/1 13.4 3.0 1.4 1.0 0.5 .360 .263 .769

• Transfer from Arizona State
• Played in 25 games last season with one start for the Sundevils, averaging 3.0 PPG

PLAYERS TO WATCHPLAYERS TO WATCH

• COLORADO STATE. The Rams of Colorado State finished 21-12 overall last season with a 9-9 mark in the Mountain 
West. The Cougars and Colorado State have matched up 79 times in history, spending decades together in the same 
conferences over the years. BYU has a 55-24 record against the Rams, with the Cougars winning the last matchup, 51-
42 in Provo in 2018.

• NEW ERA. BYU is had a new head coach for the first time in 21 seasons after the retirement of Jeff Judkins. Judkins, 
the winningest coach in school history (455 wins) paved the way for first-time head coach Amber Whiting, a Cougar alum 
to take the rains in 2022-23. BYU is will also need to replace the WCC Player of the Year (Shaylee Gonzales), another 
All-WCC First Team selection (Paisley Harding) and an All-WCC Honorable Mention (Tegan Graham). The Cougars are also 
replacing point guard Maria Albiero who was tied with Paisley Harding for the most played games in school history. 

• WCC REGULAR-SEASON CHAMPS: BYU won its fifth regular-season conference title under head coach Jeff Judkins with 
a 15-1 record in league play. The last time the program won back-to-back regular-season titles was during the 05-06 and 
06-07 campaigns. 

• FINAL YEAR IN THE WCC. This the Cougars’ last year in the West Coast Conference before a move to the Big 12 Confer-
ence for the 2023-24 season. 

• WINNERS. BYU won 25 games in the regular season last year, the most ever in the history of the program. The Cougars 
had previously won 24 games three different times, all coming under head coach Jeff Judkins (11-12, 13-14, 15-16). 

• RETURNERS. BYU returns one of the nations’ top rebounders, All-WCC First Team selection Lauren Gustin in 2022-23. 
Gustin was a finalist for the Katrina McClain Award last year, averaging a double-double at 10.7 points and 11.5 rebounds 
per game. The Cougars also return one of the squads deadliest 3-point shooters in Nani Falatea who hit 50 percent of her 
treys last season (21 of 42) to set a school record.   

KEY STORYLINESKEY STORYLINES

GP/GS MPG Pts Reb Ast Stl FG% 3PT% FT%
28/0 10.9 3.2 1.3 0.9 0.7 .471 .500 .667

• Played in 28 games
• Shot 50 perecent from the 3-point line (21 of 42) setting a BYU record for min. of 40 attempts

#5 | Arielle Mackey-Williams
Guard | 5-9 | So.
Ngati Porou, NZ
Tai Wananga Ki Ruakura

#12 | Lauren Gustin
Forward | 6-1 | Jr. 
Salem, UT
Salem Hills HS/SLCC

GP/GS MPG Pts Reb Ast Stl FG% 3PT% FT%
20/0 7.7 2.2 0.9 0.9 0.2 .306 .238 1.000

• Appeared in 20 games
• Season-high 9 points at Montana State

GP/GS MPG Pts Reb Ast Stl FG% 3PT% FT%
29/29 29.1 10.7 11.5 1.0 1.3 .507 0.0 .483

• All-WCC First Team in 2021-22
• Finalist for Katrina McClain Award

#24| Rose Bubakar
G/F | 6-0 | So.
Frederick, Maryland
Frederick HS

GP/GS MPG Pts Reb Ast Stl FG% 3PT% FT%
17/0 6.8 2.3 1.6 0.2 0.2 .359 .250 .500

• Played in 18 games
• Averaged 6.6 minutes per game, scoring 2.2 points

#11 | Kaylee Smiler
Guard | 5-8 | Jr.
Hamilton, NZ
Mellville HS

GP/GS MPG Pts Reb Ast Stl FG% 3PT% FT%
22/0 12.2 2.5 1.1 1.0 0.5 .396 .313 .750

• Saw action in 22 games last year
• Shot 39.6 percent from the field

#25 | Emma Calvert
Forward | 6-4 | So.
Farr West, Utah
Fremont HS

GP/GS MPG Pts Reb BLK Stl FG% 3PT% FT%
23/0 9.6 4.6 2.3 0.7 0.2 .494 .250 .813

• Played in 23 games
• Scored in double-figures twice

Head Coach Amber Whiting (1st year)
Alma Mater . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .BYU
Career Record . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . First year
Record at BYU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .same

#1 | Amanda Barcello
Guard | 5-11 | R-Fr.
Chandler, Arizona
Seton Catholic HS

GP/GS MPG Pts Reb Ast Stl FG% 3PT% FT%
0/0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

• Redshirted the 2021-22 season
• 4A state title at Seton Catholic, averaging 9.8 points, 8.1 rebounds, 3.1 steals and 2.5 assists

Game 1 • BYU at Colorado State • November 8, 2022 • 6 p.m. MST • Fort Collins, Colorado • Crisler Center • Moby Arena • TV/Stream: Mountain West Network

View BYU WBB Game Notes in 
a digital format on the go, along 
with additional info by scanning 
the QR code to the left or visiting 
BYUCougars.com. 

GO DIGITALGO DIGITAL

C O L O R A D O  S TA T E  R A M S    
2021-22 record: 21-12, (9-9)

Head Coach: Ryun Williams (483-295)

B Y U  C O U G A R S  
2021-22 record: 26-4, (15-1)
Head Coach: Amber Whiting (0-0)



UNIVERSITY
Location Provo, UT 84602
Elevation 4,553 feet
Enrollment 29,672
Founded October 16, 1875
Owned The Church of Jesus Christ of 

Latter-day Saints

Nickname Cougars
Mascot Cosmo the Cougar
Colors Blue and White
Arena/Capacity Marriott Center/19,000

President Kevin J Worthen (BYU, 1982)

Athletic Director Tom Holmoe (BYU, 1983)
Senior Women’s Administrator Liz Darger (BYU, 2000)

TEAM
Head Coach Amber Whiting

Seasons Entering 1st year

Overall Career Record First season

Record at BYU Same

Assistant Coach Lee Cummard (BYU, 2009)

Assistant Coach Morgan Bailey (BYU, 2015)

Assistant Coach Aaron Kallhoff (Bemidji St, 2003)

Director of Ops Natalie Lainhart

2021-22 Team Record 26-4 (15-1, WCC)

2021-22 postseason NCAA Tournament, 1st round

Starters Returning/Lost 1/4
Letterwinners Returning/Lost 6/5

Newcomers 5

COMMUNICATIONS
Comms Director Kenny Cox

Cell Number 801-420-7703

Email Address kenny_cox@byu.edu

Website byucougars.com

Facebook /byuwomensbasketball

Twitter twitter.com/byuwbb

Instagram byuwbb

WOMEN’S BASKETBALL ROSTER INFO - 2WOMEN’S BASKETBALL ROSTER INFO - 2

# NAME POS. HT CLASS HOMETOWN LAST SCHOOL
0 Gabriela Bosquez G 5-7 SR Kyle. Texas Arizona State
1 Amanda Barcello G 5-11 FR Chandler, Ariz. Seton Catholic HS
3 Nani Falatea G 5-9 FR Salt Lake City, Utah East HS
4 Sophia Lee G 5-8 FR Stockton, Calif. St. Mary’s HS
5 Arielle Mackey-Williams G 5-9 FR Ngati Porou, New Zealand Tai Wananga Ki Ruakura
10 Eliza Galbreath F 6-0 JR Ritzville, Wash Lind-Ritz HS
11 Kaylee Smiler G 5-8 SO Hamilton, New Zealand Mellville HS
12 Lauren Gustin F 6-1 SO Salem, Utah Salt Lake CC
13 Sierra Johnson G 6-0 SO Jasper, Arkansas Jasper HS
15 Alyssa Blanck F 6-2 FR Holladay, Utah Olympus HS
20 Devry Millett G 5-10 SO Folsom, Calif. Folsom HS
21 Heather Hamson F 6-3 FR Lindon, Utah Pleasant Grove HS
24 Rose Bubakar F 6-0 FR Frederick, Md. Frederick HS
25 Emma Calvert F 6-4 FR Farr West, Utah Fremont HS
30 Kate Vorwaller G 5-9 FR Salt Lake City, Utah Skyline HS
31 Mayci Taylor G 5-9 SO Salina, Utah Cedar HS

COACHES/STAFF 
Head Coach: Amber Whiting (BYU 2001, 1st season)
Assistant Coach: Lee Cummard (BYU, 2009; 4th season)
Assistant Coach: Morgan Bailey (BYU 2015, 1st season)
Assistant Coach: Aaron Kallhoff (Bemidji State 2003, 1st season)
Director of Operations: Natalie Lainhart
Strength and Conditioning Coach: Steven Arnold (BYU, 2015)
Athletic Trainer: Jeff Hurst (BYU, 2000)

H EAD COA CH A MBER WHITINGH EAD COA CH A MBER WHITING
Years at BYU: 1st season
Prior To BYU
• Head coach of the Burley High School girls team in Idaho coming off a 2022 state championship, 

just the third in school history.
• Named the 4A Idaho Statesman Coach of the Year, the conference coach of the year and helped 

the Bobcats to back-to-back region titles.
• Took a program with just five wins in her first year to improvement every year including three 

consecutive 20-win seasons, culminating in last year’s 25-1 season and title run.
• Record as a head coach at Burley was 70-37 over four seasons.
• Head coach for Adidas 17U 3SSB Select Team for the Spring/Summer Shoe Circuit for the Natalie Williams Basketball Academy
• Directed Utah Hard Knox, one of the most successful AAU programs in Utah, consistently producing Division I talent for both men’s 

and women’s programs across the state.

Education
• Earned a bachelor’s degree in history with a teaching certificate from BYU in 2001
• Master’s degree from Grand Canyon in professional learning communities 

Playing Career
College:
• Played two seasons at Snow College (1997-1999)
• Team MVP for two straight years and was an All-America honorable mention in 1999 as a member of the SWAC All-Tournament 

team
• She led team in scoring and assists
• Whiting was an All-Region Team selection in back-to-back season with the Badgers
• Following her two-year career with Snow College, Whiting went on to play one season at Weber State (1999-2000) where she 

averaged 5.0 points per game before
• Transferred to BYU for the 2000-01 season

High School:
• Played at Fremont High School

Hometown
• Ogden, Utah

Personal/Family
• Married to Trent Whiting
• Trent played for Snow College, Utah and BYU in college career and played 12 years professionally in Italy
• Has two children, Jace and Amari

PRONUNCIATIONS
Gabriela Bosquez BOSS-kez
Amanda Barcello Bar-SELL-oh
Alyssa Blank Blonck
Rose Bubakar BOO-bah-kar
Lee Cummard Cuh-MARD
Nani Falatea Nah-nee FALL-ah-tay-uh
Aaron Kallhoff Call-off
Arielle Mackey-Williams ARE-ee-EL
Devry Millett DEV-ree Mill-ett
Kate Vorwaller Vor-wall-er
Mayci Taylor MAY-see
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0 GABRIELA BOSQUEZ
BOSS-kez

1 AMANDA BARCELLO
Bar-SELL-oh

3 NANI FALATEA
Nah-nee FALL-ah-tay-uh

4 SOPHIA LEE

5 ARIELLE MACKEY-WILLIAMS
ARE-ee-EL

10 ELIZA GALBREATH 11 KAYLEE SMILER 12 LAUREN GUSTIN

13 SIERRA JOHNSON 15 ALYSSA BLANCK
Blank (like blank check)

20 DEVRY MILLETT
DEV-ree MILL-ett

21 HEATHER HAMSON

24 ROSE BUBAKAR
BOO-ba-kar

25 EMMA CALVERT 30 KATE VORWALLER 31 MAYCI TAYLOR

AMBER WHITING
Head Coach

LEE CUMMARD
Assistant Coach

CUH-Mard

AARON KALHOFF
Assistant Coach

Call-off

MORGAN BAILEY
Assistant Coach
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PERSONAL
• Parents are Lucila and Alfredo 

Bosquez
BEFORE BYU
• Played two seasons, appearing in 

44 games for the Sun Devils
• Averaged 13.4 minutes per game, 

scoring 2.2 points per game
• Scored a season-high 9 points at 

Washington
• At Blinn College in 2020, earned 

Region XIV honors after playing in 
31 games (30 starts) and averaging 
11.9 points (second on the team), 
3.2 assists (first on the team), 4.8 
rebounds (fourth on the team) and 
1.6 steals (second on the team). 

• Helped lead her Blinn squad to a 
25-7 record, a regional semifinal 
appearance and a No. 24 national 
ranking.

• Scored in double figures 21 times 
and scored more than 20 points 
twice, including a career-high 22 
points in Blinn’s 100-90 win over 
McLennan Community College.

• Was named to the NJCAA All-Aca-
demic first team for maintaining a 
perfect 4.0 GPA.

• Started her college career at St. 
Edwards University where she 
played in 18 games and connected 
on 40 percent of her shots and 77 
percent of her free throws during 
the 2018-19 season. 

• Was named to the President’s List 
for her excellence in academics.

• A 2018 graduate of Hays High 
School (Buda, Texas)

• A four-year basketball varsity starter, 
Bosquez was the 2018 Co-District 
25-6A MVP and was selected to 
the Central Texas All-Star game 
and 2018 All-Central Texas Girls 
Basketball Second-Team. 

• As a senior, led the district in 
scoring during the regular season 
(20.0 ppg).

• In addition to her outstanding 
accomplishments on the hardwood, 
Bosquez also ran cross country her 
junior and senior years (competed at 
state championship both years) and 
ran track as a senior (competed in 
800m run in state championship). 

• Off the court, Bosquez was a mem-
ber of the National Honor Society 
and Spanish Honor Society.

0 | GABRIELA BOSQUEZ| G | 5-7 | SR. | KYLE, TEXAS | ARIZONA STATE

Instagram: @Gabrielabosqz 
TikTok: Gabrielabosqz
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PERSONAL
• Parents are Edward and Shelli 

Barcello
• Sister of BYU guard Alex Barcello
• Two other sisters played college 

basketball
BEFORE BYU
• Prepped at Seton Catholic Prep
• Averaged 9.8 points per game, 

8.1 rebounds, 3.1 steals and 2.5 
assists

• Helped Seton Catholic to a 4A 
state title

• No. 15 in The Republic’s Elite 50 
girls basketball 2020-21 presea-
son player rankings

• Earned a place on the honor roll 
every season of high school

1 | AMANDA BARCELLO | G | 5-11 | R-FR. | CHANDLER, AZ | SETON CATHOLIC HS

Instagram: @amandabarcello1 
Twitter: @barcello_amanda  
TikTok: @amandabarcello1

MISCELLANEOUS
2021-22 Career

Double-Figure PTS 2 2

20-plus Pts

Double-Doubles

3-plus AST 2 2

3-plus STL 1 1

3-plus 3-point FG 2 2

Scoring Leader

Rebound Leader

Assist Leader
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MISCELLANEOUS
2021-22 Career

Double-Figure PTS 2 2

20-plus Pts

Double-Doubles

3-plus AST 2 2

3-plus STL 1 1

3-plus 3-point FG 2 2

Scoring Leader

Rebound Leader

Assist Leader

PERSONAL
• Parents are Jamie and Charlie 

Falatea
• Second oldest of eight children
• Spoke Chinese growing up
• Undecided academic major
2021-22 SEASON
• Played in 28 games
• Averaged 3.2 points, and 1.3 re-

bounds in 10.8 minutes per game
• Shot 50 percent from the 3-point 

line (21 of 42) – BYU season 
record for minimum 40 attempts

• Shot 47.1 percent from the field 
(32-68)

BEFORE BYU
• Named 6A MVP as a senior
• First-team all-state selection as 

a junior
• Named Adidas Gauntlet All-Ameri-

can as a junior 
• Named 5A MVP sophomore 

season at East
• Four-time region champion
• Earned a place on the honor roll 

every season of high school

3 | NANI FALATEA | G | 5-9 | SO. | SALT LAKE CITY, UT | EAST/HERRIMAN HS

Twitter: @nanifalatea 
Instagram: @nanifalatea 
TikTok: @nanifalatea3
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MISCELLANEOUS
2021-22 Career

Double-Figure PTS

20-plus Pts

Double-Doubles

3-plus AST 1 1

3-plus STL

3-plus 3-point FG

Scoring Leader

Rebound Leader

Assist Leader

PERSONAL
• Parents are Dawn Lavery and 

Joe Mackey
• Youngest of four children
• Majoring in sports media and 

journalism
2021-22 SEASON
• Played in 20 games
• Averaged 2.2 points per game in 

7.7 minutes
BEFORE BYU
• Prepped at Tai Wananga Ki 

Ruakura in New Zealand
• Won 2021 New Zealand Maori 

Women’s National Tournament
• Selected into 2021 New Zealand 

Tall Ferns camp
• Won 2020 New Zealand 3x3 

Women’s national basketball 
tournament with Auckland Dream

• Selected to attend 2020 NBA 
Basketball Without Borders camp 
in New Orleans

• Selected to Junior Tall Ferns New 
Zealand Women’s Team

• Captained the U17 New Zealand 
under 17s team and named to 
the All-Stat 5 team

• 2019 WNBL Melbourne Boomers 
Development Squad

• 2018 NZ Under 18 3x3 Asia 
Cup Tournament, finish second 
place against China and selected 
as the youngest player on the 

5 | ARIELLE MACKEY-WILLIAMS | G | 5-9 | FR. | NGATI POROU, NZ | 
TAI WANANGA KI RUAKURA

Instagram: @ariellemackey
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PERSONAL
• Parents are Phillip and Loanna 

Smiler
• Has three brothers and one sister
• Played with her sister on Single A 

national championship team
• Also served as the student body 

president at Melville HS in 2017
• Also plays piano and sax
• Loves Polynesian dancing
• Human Resource Management 

major, working on master’s degree 
in biology

2021-22
• Played in 22 games
• Averaged 2.5 points, 1.1 rebounds 

and 1.0 assists in 12.2 minutes 
per game

• Shot 39.6 percent from the field
2020-21
• Played in a total of 24 games 

on the season, averaging 16.3 
minutes per contest

• Posted the second-highest 3-point 
percentage on the team (.392), 
knocking down 20 of her 51 
attempts from distance

• Averaged 3.1 points, 1.0 assists, 
1.0 rebounds and 0.7 steals per 
game

2019-20
• Saw action in a total of 27 games 

averaging 1.8 points and 1.6 
rebounds while averaging nearly 
10 minutes of playing time

11 | KAYLEE SMILER | G | 5-8 | R-JR. | HAMILTON, NZ | MELLVILLE HS

MISCELLANEOUS
2021-22 Career

Double-Figure PTS

20-plus Pts

Double-Doubles

3-plus AST 2 2

3-plus STL

3-plus 3-point FG

Scoring Leader

Rebound Leader

Assist Leader

Twitter: @KayleeSmiler 
Instagram: @kaylee_smiler  
TikTok: @kaylee_smiler
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PERSONAL
• Born in Boise, Idaho
• Parents are Scarlett and John
• Has three brothers and one sister
• Brother (Porter) plays for the Miami 

Dolphins after playing linebacker 
and defensive end at USC

• Father played football at Wyoming 
as a starting quarterback

• Mom (Scarlett Overly) played 
basketball at BYU from 1987-1989 
where she was an all-confer-
ence honoree and also played at 
Wyoming

BEFORE BYU
• At Salt Lake Community College
• Played one season averaging 19.1 

points and 13.1 RBG
• Named NJCAA All-America Honor-

able Mention
2021-22
• All-WCC First Team
• Finalist for Katrina McClain Award
• Led WCC and No. 8 nationally in 

rebounding average (11.6)
• Posted 14 double-doubles (No. 28 

nationally)
• Career-high 21 rebounds at Okla-

homa (Dec. 10, 2021)
• Led WCC in total rebounds (335) 

and No. 17 nationally
• No. 4 in single-season history at 

BYU with 335 boards
2020-21
• Named AP All-America Honorable 

Mention
• Garnered All-WCC First Team 

honors
• Led the nation at one point in 

rebounds per game. Finished the 
season ranked sixth in the country 
in the category and first in the WCC 
with a 12.6 average. Ranked fifth 
nationally in defensive rebounds 
per game (9.1)

12 | LAUREN GUSTIN | F | 6-1 | JR. | SALEM, UT | SALT LAKE CC

MISCELLANEOUS
2021-22 Career

Double-Figure PTS 16 37

20-plus Pts 9

Double-Doubles 14 29

3-plus AST 1 11

3-plus STL 3 9

3-plus 3-point FG

Scoring Leader

Rebound Leader 24 46

Assist Leader

Twitter: @laurengus10 
Instagram: @laurengustinn



MISCELLANEOUS
2021-22 Career

Double-Figure PTS

20-plus Pts

Double-Doubles

3-plus AST

3-plus STL

3-plus 3-point FG

Scoring Leader

Rebound Leader

Assist Leader
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PERSONAL
• Parents are Caroline and Kabeya 

Bubakar
• Undecided on major
• Loves to dance and can play 

guitar and piano
2021-22
• Played in 18 games
• Averaged 6.6 minutes per game, 

scoring 2.2 points
• Shot 34.1 percent from the field
• Averaged 1.6 rebounds
BEFORE BYU
• A three-time all-state selection
• Two-time state champion at 

Frederick High School
• Won two CMS titles
• Three-time CMC divisional champ
• Helped win three region titles 

24 | ROSE BUBAKAR | F | 6-0 | SO. | FREDERICK, MD | FREDERICK HS

Instagram: @rosebball24 
Twitter: @rosebball24 
TikTok: @rosebball24



MISCELLANEOUS
2021-22 Career

Double-Figure PTS 2 2

20-plus Pts

Double-Doubles

3-plus AST

3-plus STL

3-plus 3-point FG

Scoring Leader

Rebound Leader

Assist Leader

Blocks Leader 1 1
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PERSONAL
• Parents are Jon and Diane
• Undecided on major
• Also plays piano
2021-22
• Played in 23 games
• Averaged 4.7 points and 2.3 re-

bounds in 9.6 minutes per game
• Shot 49.4 percent from the field
• Scored in double-figures twice (13 

at Santa Clara, 10 vs. Utah State)
BEFORE BYU
• 2021 Gatorade Player of the Year 

out of Freemont High School
• A four-star ESPN recruit
• Four-time all-state selection
• In 2020, set the state record for 

field goal percentage and was 
named the 6A Deseret News MVP, 
an all-state selection and named 
to all-tournament team

• Two-time Deseret News MVP

25 | EMMA CALVERT | F | 6-4 | FR. | FARR WEST, UT | FREMONT HS

Instagram: @emmacalvert25 
Twitter: @emmacalvert25 
TikTok: @emmacalvert25
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PERSONAL
• Parents are Roderick Lee and Georgia Kovich
• Has one sister, Jordan Lee
• Father played at Ottawa and mother for the Brock Badgers
• Instagram: @sophhh_lee | Twitter: @sophiaLee_04
• Played at Saint Mary’s High School
• Two-time San Joaquin Section Champion

4 | SOPHIA LEE | G | 5-6 | FR. | STOCKTON, CA | ST. MARY’S HS

PERSONAL
• Parents are Daniel and Cami Galbreath
• Has two brothers and one sister 
• Served mission to Sao Paulo Brazil (2021-22)
• Saw action in 19 games with 15 starts at Southern Virginia, posted 10.2 points per game and 8.6 rebounds
• Instagram: @Eliza.galbreath

10 | ELIZA GALBREATH | F | 6-0 | SO. | RITZVILLE, WA | SVU/LIND-RITZVILLE HS

PERSONAL
• Parents are Barry and Amy
• Has three siblings
• Instagram: sierra_johnson24
• Prepped at Jasper High School in Arkansas

13 | SIERRA JOHNSON | G | 6-0 | SO. | JASPER, AR | JASPER HS

PERSONAL
• Parents are Jeremy and Stacy
• has two brothers and one sister
• Instagram: @AlyssaBlanck | TikTok: Alyssa.blanck
• Prepped at Olympus High School
• Named 5A MVP by KSL

15 | ALYSSA BLANCK | F | 6-2 | FR. | HOLLADAY, UT | OLYMPUS HS

PERSONAL
• Parents are David and Tresa
• Mother, Tresa Spaulding Hamson, played basketball at BYU along with sisters Jennifer and current teammate Sara
• Majoring in athletic training
• Twitter: @heath_bar1312 | Instagram: @heather_hamson21 | TikTok: @heath_bar123

21 | HEATHER HAMSON | F | 6-3 | R-FR. | LINDON, UT | PLEASANT GROVE HS

PERSONAL
• Parents are Bret and Denise Millett
• Has two brothers and 2 sisters
• Sister Lacey played softball at BYU
• Majoring in experience design and management
• Twitter: @DevryMillett | Instagram: @devrymillett | TikTok: @devrymillett

20 | DEVRY MILLETT | G | 5-10 | JR.| FOLSOM, CA | FOLSOM HS

PERSONAL
• Parents are David and Tresa
• Mother, Tresa Spaulding Hamson, played basketball at BYU along with sisters Jennifer and current teammate Sara
• Majoring in athletic training
• Twitter: @heath_bar1312 | Instagram: @heather_hamson21 | TikTok: @heath_bar123

31 | MAYCI TAYLOR| G | 5-9 | SO. | SALINA, UT | CEDAR HS

PERSONAL
• Parents are John and Tricia Vorwaller
• Has an older brother, a younger brother and a younger sister
• Instagram: @kate.vorwaller
• Four-year letter winner at Skyline High School
• Member of the 2016-17 4A state championship team

30 | KATE VORWALLER | G | 5-9 | SO.| SALT LAKE CITY, UT | SKYLINE HS



2021-22 BYU Women's Basketball
Season Box Score

All games
Page 1/1

as of Mar 19, 2022

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 26-4 14-0 9-2 3-2
CONFERENCE 15-1 8-0 7-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 11-3 6-0 2-1 3-2

Team Box Score
No. Player

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG

2 GONZALES, Shaylee 30-30 947:03 31.6 209-422 .495 22-97 .227 110-132 .833 61 116 177 5.9 53 0 134 81 7 70 550 18.3
13 HARDING, Paisley 30-30 918:03 30.6 182-404 .450 50-150 .333 99-117 .846 30 70 100 3.3 67 0 75 59 4 48 513 17.1
12 GUSTIN, Lauren 29-29 842:60 29.1 141-278 .507 0-1 .000 29-60 .483 126 209 335 11.6 56 1 28 36 7 37 311 10.7
10 GRAHAM, Tegan 30-30 877:44 29.3 103-248 .415 72-186 .387 23-30 .767 16 79 95 3.2 61 0 144 55 20 42 301 10.0
5 ALBIERO, Maria 30-30 813:18 27.1 59-140 .421 21-61 .344 5-7 .714 11 51 62 2.1 47 0 104 39 1 36 144 4.8

25 CALVERT, Emma 23-0 220:45 9.6 43-87 .494 8-32 .250 13-16 .813 20 33 53 2.3 37 1 13 21 17 5 107 4.7
22 HAMSON, Sara 30-1 434:27 14.5 64-94 .681 0-1 .000 11-17 .647 31 72 103 3.4 68 1 16 29 74 17 139 4.6
3 FALATEA, Nani 28-0 303:39 10.8 32-68 .471 21-42 .500 4-6 .667 3 34 37 1.3 37 0 25 21 3 19 89 3.2

11 SMILER, Kaylee 22-0 267:25 12.2 19-48 .396 10-32 .313 6-8 .750 5 20 25 1.1 22 0 21 9 3 10 54 2.5
24 BUBAKAR, Rose 18-0 118:22 6.6 14-41 .341 4-17 .235 7-14 .500 10 18 28 1.6 6 0 4 4 2 3 39 2.2
4 MACKEY-WILLIAMS, Arielle 20-0 154:15 7.7 15-49 .306 5-21 .238 8-8 1.000 6 12 18 0.9 14 0 18 16 0 4 43 2.2

30 VORWALLER, Kate 16-0 76:08 4.8 7-23 .304 2-7 .286 3-6 .500 4 8 12 0.8 5 0 8 3 0 4 19 1.2
20 MILLETT, Devry 13-0 50:52 3.9 2-12 .167 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 1 5 6 0.5 2 0 3 3 0 2 5 0.4
Team 63 72 135 18
Total 30 6025 890-1914 .465 216-653 .331 318-421 .755 387 799 1186 39.5 475 3 593 394 138 297 2314 77.1
Opponents 30 6025 617-1713 .360 188-620 .303 328-475 .691 358 679 1037 34.6 464 4 368 534 74 197 1750 58.3

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
BYU 594 564 617 531 8 2314
Opponents 413 429 401 491 16 1750



2021-22 BYU Women's Basketball
Overall Team Statistics

All games
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as of Mar 19, 2022

Team Statistics
BYU OPP

Scoring 2314 1750
Points per game 77.1 58.3
Scoring margin +18.8 -

Field goals-att 890-1914 617-1713
Field goal pct .465 .360

3 point fg-att 216-653 188-620
3-point FG pct .331 .303
3-pt FG made per game 7.2 6.3

Free throws-att 318-421 328-475
Free throw pct .755 .691
F-Throws made per game 10.6 10.9

Rebounds 1186 1037
Rebounds per game 39.5 34.6
Rebounding margin +5.0 -

Assists 593 368
Assists per game 19.8 12.3

Turnovers 394 534
Turnovers per game 13.1 17.8
Turnover margin +4.7 -
Assist/turnover ratio 1.5 0.7

Steals 297 197
Steals per game 9.9 6.6

Blocks 138 74
Blocks per game 4.6 2.5

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 14 -

Attendance 24852 14438
Home games-Avg/Game 14-1775 11-1313
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 5-145

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
BYU 594 564 617 531 8 2314
Opponents 413 429 401 491 16 1750



2021-22 BYU Women's Basketball
Season Schedule/Results & Leaders

All games
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as of Mar 19, 2022

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 26-4 14-0 9-2 3-2
CONFERENCE 15-1 8-0 7-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 11-3 6-0 2-1 3-2

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
11/09/2021 Lipscomb W 81-58 468 (18) GRAHAM, Tegan (13) GUSTIN, Lauren
11/13/2021 Fresno St. W 80-64 1152 (22) HARDING, Paisley (13) GUSTIN, Lauren

(22) GONZALES, Shaylee
11/17/2021 Arizona St. W 55-44 3700 (25) HARDING, Paisley (16) GUSTIN, Lauren
11/20/2021 Boise St. W 84-40 1278 (14) GONZALES, Shaylee (12) GUSTIN, Lauren

(14) FALATEA, Nani
11/23/2021 Utah St. W 101-74 756 (24) GONZALES, Shaylee (7) GONZALES, Shaylee
11/25/2021 vs Florida St. W 61-54 340 (24) GONZALES, Shaylee (11) GUSTIN, Lauren
11/27/2021 vs West Virginia W 58-57 387 (20) GONZALES, Shaylee (8) GUSTIN, Lauren
12/04/2021 at Utah W 85-80 3218 (33) HARDING, Paisley (6) GRAHAM, Tegan
12/10/2021 at Oklahoma Lot 91-99 1527 (30) GRAHAM, Tegan (21) GUSTIN, Lauren
12/18/2021 Washington St. W 71-53 1483 (20) HARDING, Paisley (13) GUSTIN, Lauren
12/21/2021 at Montana St. W 89-67 1362 (21) GONZALES, Shaylee (18) GUSTIN, Lauren
01/06/2022 at San Francisco W 76-64 171 (19) HARDING, Paisley (14) GUSTIN, Lauren
01/08/2022 Pacific W 94-68 1425 (22) GONZALES, Shaylee (14) GUSTIN, Lauren
01/13/2022 Saint Mary's (CA) W 78-36 1243 (18) HARDING, Paisley (12) GUSTIN, Lauren
01/15/2022 at Loyola Marymount W 77-37 354 (19) GONZALES, Shaylee (7) GUSTIN, Lauren
01/22/2022 at San Diego W 74-63 279 (29) GONZALES, Shaylee (10) GUSTIN, Lauren
01/24/2022 San Diego W 70-48 870 (20) GONZALES, Shaylee (13) GUSTIN, Lauren
01/27/2022 Santa Clara W 76-44 981 (16) GRAHAM, Tegan (11) GUSTIN, Lauren
01/29/2022 San Francisco W 99-58 1648 (30) HARDING, Paisley (14) GUSTIN, Lauren
02/03/2022 at Portland L 64-75 533 (16) GONZALES, Shaylee (8) GUSTIN, Lauren
02/05/2022 at Gonzaga W 62-50 5503 (22) HARDING, Paisley (10) GUSTIN, Lauren
02/10/2022 Pepperdine W 104-53 1635 (22) HARDING, Paisley (10) GUSTIN, Lauren
02/12/2022 at Saint Mary's (CA) W 84-69 498 (35) GONZALES, Shaylee (11) GUSTIN, Lauren
02/17/2022 Loyola Marymount W 77-54 1924 (19) GONZALES, Shaylee (12) GUSTIN, Lauren
02/19/2022 Gonzaga W 63-39 6289 (21) GONZALES, Shaylee (13) GUSTIN, Lauren
02/24/2022 at Santa Clara W 103-66 402 (28) HARDING, Paisley (9) GONZALES, Shaylee
02/26/2022 at Pacific W 82-52 591 (18) GONZALES, Shaylee (13) GUSTIN, Lauren
03/07/2022 vs Portland W 59-52 0 (20) GONZALES, Shaylee (11) GRAHAM, Tegan
03/08/2022 vs Gonzaga L 59-71 0 (16) GONZALES, Shaylee (12) GONZALES, Shaylee
03/19/2022 vs Villanova L 57-61 0 (21) HARDING, Paisley (13) GUSTIN, Lauren

Attendance Summary
Games Attend Avg/Game

Home 14 24852 1775
Away 11 14438 1313
Neutral 5 727 145
Total 30 40017 1334



2021-22 BYU Women's Basketball
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/1

as of Mar 19, 2022

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 26-4 14-0 9-2 3-2
CONFERENCE 15-1 8-0 7-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 11-3 6-0 2-1 3-2

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
BYU 594 564 617 531 8 2314
Opponents 413 429 401 491 16 1750

Team Box Score

No. Player
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2 GONZALES, Shaylee 30-30 947:03 31.6 209-422 .495 22-97 .227 110-132 .833 61 116 177 5.9 53 0 134 81 7 70 550 18.3

13 HARDING, Paisley 30-30 918:03 30.6 182-404 .450 50-150 .333 99-117 .846 30 70 100 3.3 67 0 75 59 4 48 513 17.1
12 GUSTIN, Lauren 29-29 842:60 29.1 141-278 .507 0-1 .000 29-60 .483 126 209 335 11.6 56 1 28 36 7 37 311 10.7
10 GRAHAM, Tegan 30-30 877:44 29.3 103-248 .415 72-186 .387 23-30 .767 16 79 95 3.2 61 0 144 55 20 42 301 10.0

5 ALBIERO, Maria 30-30 813:18 27.1 59-140 .421 21-61 .344 5-7 .714 11 51 62 2.1 47 0 104 39 1 36 144 4.8
25 CALVERT, Emma 23-0 220:45 9.6 43-87 .494 8-32 .250 13-16 .813 20 33 53 2.3 37 1 13 21 17 5 107 4.7
22 HAMSON, Sara 30-1 434:27 14.5 64-94 .681 0-1 .000 11-17 .647 31 72 103 3.4 68 1 16 29 74 17 139 4.6

3 FALATEA, Nani 28-0 303:39 10.8 32-68 .471 21-42 .500 4-6 .667 3 34 37 1.3 37 0 25 21 3 19 89 3.2
11 SMILER, Kaylee 22-0 267:25 12.2 19-48 .396 10-32 .313 6-8 .750 5 20 25 1.1 22 0 21 9 3 10 54 2.5
24 BUBAKAR, Rose 18-0 118:22 6.6 14-41 .341 4-17 .235 7-14 .500 10 18 28 1.6 6 0 4 4 2 3 39 2.2

4 MACKEY-WILLIAMS, Arielle 20-0 154:15 7.7 15-49 .306 5-21 .238 8-8 1.000 6 12 18 0.9 14 0 18 16 0 4 43 2.2
30 VORWALLER, Kate 16-0 76:08 4.8 7-23 .304 2-7 .286 3-6 .500 4 8 12 0.8 5 0 8 3 0 4 19 1.2
20 MILLETT, Devry 13-0 50:52 3.9 2-12 .167 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 1 5 6 0.5 2 0 3 3 0 2 5 0.4
Team 63 72 135 18
Total 30 6025 890-1914 .465 216-653 .331 318-421 .755 387 799 1186 39.5 475 3 593 394 138 297 2314 77.1
Opponents 30 6025 617-1713 .360 188-620 .303 328-475 .691 358 679 1037 34.6 464 4 368 534 74 197 1750 58.3

Team Statistics
BYU OPP

Scoring 2314 1750
Points per game 77.1 58.3
Scoring margin +18.8 -

Field goals-att 890-1914 617-1713
Field goal pct .465 .360

3 point fg-att 216-653 188-620
3-point FG pct .331 .303
3-pt FG made per game 7.2 6.3

Free throws-att 318-421 328-475
Free throw pct .755 .691
F-Throws made per game 10.6 10.9

Rebounds 1186 1037
Rebounds per game 39.5 34.6
Rebounding margin +5.0 -

Assists 593 368
Assists per game 19.8 12.3

Turnovers 394 534
Turnovers per game 13.1 17.8
Turnover margin +4.7 -
Assist/turnover ratio 1.5 0.7

Steals 297 197
Steals per game 9.9 6.6

Blocks 138 74
Blocks per game 4.6 2.5

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 14 -

Attendance 24852 14438
Home games-Avg/Game 14-1775 11-1313
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 5-145

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
11/09/2021 Lipscomb W 81-58 468
11/13/2021 Fresno St. W 80-64 1152
11/17/2021 Arizona St. W 55-44 3700
11/20/2021 Boise St. W 84-40 1278
11/23/2021 Utah St. W 101-74 756
11/25/2021 vs Florida St. W 61-54 340
11/27/2021 vs West Virginia W 58-57 387
12/04/2021 at Utah W 85-80 3218
12/10/2021 at Oklahoma Lot 91-99 1527
12/18/2021 Washington St. W 71-53 1483
12/21/2021 at Montana St. W 89-67 1362
01/06/2022 at San Francisco W 76-64 171
01/08/2022 Pacific W 94-68 1425
01/13/2022 Saint Mary's (CA) W 78-36 1243
01/15/2022 at Loyola Marymount W 77-37 354
01/22/2022 at San Diego W 74-63 279
01/24/2022 San Diego W 70-48 870
01/27/2022 Santa Clara W 76-44 981
01/29/2022 San Francisco W 99-58 1648
02/03/2022 at Portland L 64-75 533
02/05/2022 at Gonzaga W 62-50 5503
02/10/2022 Pepperdine W 104-53 1635
02/12/2022 at Saint Mary's (CA) W 84-69 498
02/17/2022 Loyola Marymount W 77-54 1924
02/19/2022 Gonzaga W 63-39 6289
02/24/2022 at Santa Clara W 103-66 402
02/26/2022 at Pacific W 82-52 591
03/07/2022 vs Portland W 59-52 0
03/08/2022 vs Gonzaga L 59-71 0
03/19/2022 vs Villanova L 57-61 0
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